## **HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 780**

## By Boyd

A RESOLUTION to congratulate Kenzie Rowlett upon obtaining the rank of Eagle Scout.

WHEREAS, at a time when this nation's youth face difficult challenges, the Boy Scouts of America is one of our finest assets, providing young men and women with an educational program that contributes significantly to their character development, citizenship training, and improved mental and physical fitness; and

WHEREAS, the highest rank a Boy Scout can attain is that of Eagle Scout, and Kenzie Rowlett, after considerable effort and diligent preparation, has joined the prestigious Eagle Court of Honor; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Rowlett has demonstrated considerable ability as a leader among her peers as a Historian, Patrol Leader, Assistant Senior Patrol Leader, Senior Patrol Leader, and Instructor; and

WHEREAS, a precocious and nature-oriented young woman, Ms. Rowlett participated in numerous scout activities centered around the outdoors, particularly hiking and camping, and her skills and knowledge only increased with each scout event; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Rowlett has been accepted into the University of Alabama, and having already demonstrated her intelligence and capability through earning the title of Eagle Scout, she additionally received the National Rural and Small-Town Recognition award with a generous scholarship alongside it; her college aspirations include majoring in aerospace engineering and eventually working in the space program; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Rowlett's Eagle project greatly contributed to the betterment of her community and reflected the true spirit of volunteerism; for her project, she lent a helping hand

to the residents of the Pavilion Senior Living Center in Lebanon, meticulously constructing two large raised flower beds and two storage benches; and

WHEREAS, it is appropriate that we should recognize Kenzie Rowlett as one of the most outstanding young people in our State; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we hereby congratulate Kenzie Rowlett upon obtaining the rank of Eagle Scout, extending to her our best wishes for a bright and successful future.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.

- 2 - 011852